

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

## 1971

### Chapter 18

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Anthony Moscone for Loss of Cigarettes and Tobacco Products by Fire.

Anthony Moscone; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,431.96 to Anthony Moscone of East Millinocket to reimburse him for loss of cigarettes and tobacco products by fire.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 19

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Bernard Powers of Newry for Loss of Cigarettes.

Bernard Powers; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$77.22 to reimburse Bernard Powers of Newry as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of cigarettes confiscated by the State when the tax was increased by  $2\phi$ .

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 20

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Hermon for Support Rendered an Unsettled State Welfare Case.

Town of Hermon; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$200 to reimburse the Town of Hermon for welfare assistance rendered to an applicant who was subsequently determined to be an unsettled state charge.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 21

### Resolve, Reimbursing Mars Hill Utility District for Bonds Issued for Sewer Construction.

Mars Hill Utility District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$27,238 to be paid to the Mars Hill Utility District to be held and used by said district solely for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on certain Sewer Construction Serial and Term Bonds issued by said district in 1964.